
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 6 April 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Dial: 033 3113 3058 Room number: 37978770 # PIN: 
2991 # 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this Sub-Committee meeting. 
 

 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can 
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. This meeting is by way of a telephone conference. You can listen to the call 
as it takes place, the number of people able to listen to the live call is limited to 90. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Grimshaw (Chair), Andrews and Evans 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   New Premises Licence - TBC, 135 Levenshulme Road, 
Manchester, M18 7NF - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

5 - 8 

5.   New Premises Licence - The Progress Centre and Car park, 
Charlton Place, Manchester, M12 6HS 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

9 - 88 

6.   New Premises Licence - Dixy Chicken, Unit 1, 5a Wilbraham 
Road, Manchester, M14 6JS 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

89 - 200 

7.   New Premises Licence - Cabrals, 735 Ashton Old Road, 
Manchester, M11 2HD 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

201 - 242 

8.   Temporary Event Notice - Zloto Polski, 2 Church Road, 
Manchester, M22 4NE 
Agreement has been reached between GMP and the applicant. 
Hearing no longer necessary. 
 

 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 25 March 2021 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 254855 

Name: 135 Levenshulme Road 

Address: 135 Levenshulme Road, Manchester, M18 7NF 

Ward: Longsight 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Friendz Enterprise Ltd 

Date of application:   09 February 2021 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 

The supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises only: 

Mon to Sun 8am to 11pm 

 

Opening hours: 

Mon to Sun 8am to 11pm 

 

 

Representations received  

Trading Standards 
Concerns over the applicant’s awareness of the 
procedures needed to be implemented to protect 
children from harm  

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance 
Concerns regarding the absence of conditions to 
uphold the licensing objectives and no risk 
assessment having been conducted. 

 

Agreements between parties 

 

Page 5

Item 4



Trading Standards: 

1. The Challenge 25 scheme shall be operated to ensure that any person who appe
[...]
nctions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

4.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

4.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

Page 14

Item 5



4.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 
Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

4.5.4 Relevant to this application and the grounds of the representations made, the 
Panel are recommended to have regard to the following sections of the Policy: 

 Section 6: What we aim to encourage 
 This section identifies certain types of venues and initiatives the licensing 

authority aims to encourage in order to promote an inclusive evening and 
night-time economy not simply focused on the consumption of alcohol. We 
aim to encourage: 

 Premises 
[...]
unctions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 

5.2   In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

Page 16

Item 5



5.3   Having regard to the representations, the Panel must take such of the steps 
set out below that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

a)  To grant the licence subject to: 
i. the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify 
to such extent as they consider appropriate, and 

ii. any mandatory conditions that must be included in the 
licence; 

b)  To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

c)  To refuse to specify the person proposed in the application as the 
designated premises supervisor; 

d)  To reject the application. 

5.4   The conditions consistent with the operating schedule may be modified to alter 
or omit any of them or to add any new condition, including restricting the times 
at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

5.5   All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of 
the application. 

5.6   The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on the 
balance of probability. 

5.7   It is important that a licensing authority shoul
[...]
 the refusal of the 
application is requested by each private 
resident who has submitted a representation 
against the application. 

3.3 Any conditions proposed by objectors are set out in the Schedule of 
Conditions at Appendix 4. 

4. Key Policies and Considerations 

4.1 Legal Considerations 

4.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

4.2 New Information 

4.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

4.3 Hearsay Evidence 

4.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 

Page 94

Item 6



ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

4.4.3 Departure from
[...]
 section sets out specific provisions for alcohol delivery services to be 

considered in conjunction with relevant standards from Section 8 of the Policy. 
 
 Section 10: Adult entertainment (including striptease, nudity and other 

entertainment of a sexual nature) 

 This section sets out specific considerations in respect of applications to 
provide adult entertainment, including entertainment of a sexual nature e.g. 
nudity, striptease and lap dancing. 

 
 Section 11: The use of tables and chairs on the public highway 
 This section provides that the operation of any areas on the public highway 

licensed for tables and chairs should be considered with regard to all relevant 
Standards set out in Section 8 of the Policy. 

 
 Section 12: Premises Licences for large-scale public events 
 This section sets out particular expectations regarding large scale public 

events, given the specific associated risks. 
 
5.   Conclusion 

Page 97

Item 6



5.1   A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 

5.2   In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

5.3   Having regard to the representations, the Panel must take such of the steps 
set out below that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

a)  To grant the licence subject to: 
i. the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify 
to such 
[...]
ves. I don't believe that conditions or 

reduced hours would be effective, and so the application should be refused in line with para 4.13 of 

the Council's Policy: 

 

4.13 However, where all the above steps are not considered appropriate and sufficient to 
promote the licensing objectives by the authority, the policy is to refuse the application 

 

Regards 

 

Fraser Swift 
Principal Licensing Officer 
 
 

Page 143

Item 6Appendix 4,



Decision: 
  
To refuse the application on the grounds of prevention of public nuisance. 
  
Reasons: 
  
The Committee considered the content of the Report, the oral representations of all parties as well as the relevant legislation , guidance 
and Manchester City Councils statement of licensing policy.  The Committee noted that the premises is situated in the Fallowfield and 
Wilmslow Road special policy area. The effect of the policy is that where there are representations against an application there is a 
rebuttable presumption against granting the application unless the Applicant can demonstrate why the operation of the premises will not 
add to the cumulative impact already being experienced.   
  
The Applicant told the Committee he was aware of the special policy and  accepted that operating the premises until 04:30 am as 
applied for would add to the cumulative impact in the area however taking into account the nature of the area he considered that if the 
hours were granted until 01:30 on Sunday and 02;00 Monday-Wednesday and 03:00 Thursday-Saturday this would not add to the 
cumulative impact.  He told the Committee if he operated for these hours he did not consider this would change the behaviour of 
customers in the area as these times were in line with other restaurants and bars and therefore he considered it would not add to the 
issues in the area.  He told the Committee he considered the measures he put forward in the application would prevent any further 
issues in the area.  In particular he made reference to relevant signage  being displayed in the premises and also trying not to serve 
intoxicated customers.  When asked to provide more detail about some of the measures such as litter control and security the Applicant 
was not yet able to offer details of how those measures would be put into practice. 
  
The Responsible Authorities and residents confirmed to the Committee that the area suffers from a disproportionate level of litter and 
discarded food caused by high levels of late night takeaways within this residential area.  Residents frequently find discarded fast food 
packaging, including from Dixy Chicken within their gardens as well as on the streets surrounding their properties.  Residents in the 
area have the additional burden to go out litter picking due to the volume of such waste being deposited in the area.  The Committee 
also heard from Greater Manchester Police that the area suffers from begging, street drinking and other antisocial behaviour which 
would also be exacerbated by the addition of another late night takeaway venue in the area. Licensing out of Hours also told the 
Committee it was their view that there would be an increase in noise in the area if an additional late night takeaway licence was granted 
which would impact on residents due to the proximity to residential accommodation. Residents confirmed they are frequently woken up 
at night by customers from premises including late night takeaways making noise on the streets, predominantly from students who tend 
to attend late night takeaways in groups rather than as individuals and have usually been drinking prior to getting their food.   
  
The Committee accepted that there are issues in the area in relation to noise and litter coming from the operation of the existing late 
night takeaways and considered that the Applicant had not demonstrated how the operation of these premises for the amended hours 
applied for would not add to the cumulative impact being experienced by residents in the area. The Committee considered that if the 
premises was open later this would add to the noise and litter in the area from fast food takeaways.  Although the applicant had put 
forward some proposals the Committee considered these were vague and did not have sufficient detail, the Committee did not think 
these measures  had been fully considered by the Applicant and therefore the Committee did not consider there were any exceptional 
reasons to cause it to depart from the policy and considered it appropriate to refuse the application in order to safeguard the aims of the 
policy.  

 

Page 144

Item 6Appendix 4,



Application objection Premises Licence (new) 255581/BJ1: Dixy Chicken, 

Unit 1, 5a Wilbraham Road, Manchester, M14 6JS, (Fallowfield ward)  
 

From:   

Sent: 07 March 2021 21:04 

To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 

Subject: Application objection Premises Licence (new) 255581/BJ1: Dixy Chicken, Unit 1, 5a 

Wilbraham Road, Manchester, M14 6JS, (Fallowfield ward)  

  

Dear Licensing Team, 

 

I’m objecting to the application of a increase hours of the Dixy chicken takeaway on 

Wilbraham Road.  

 

There outlet causes so much littering already and is clearly connected to the antisocial 

behaviour issues from students in the streets who visit the outlet and drop the food and 

waste on our surrounding area. In addition, with the late opening will be the increase noise 

in the streets from the students visiting this outlet. We are a residential area not a city centre 

so there no need to have a chicken shop open until 3am every night?  

 

 I have  I 

have food waste from this outlet thrown in my garden. If the outlet is allowed to open later it 

will cause more street noise and ASB from people coming and going and more waste issues 

on my property.  

 

In addition, we have a real issue with taxi drivers who throw their waste on to the street from 

this outlet on  and park up on the road with their e
[...]
By opening later, the 

unit will become a focus for even more drunken anti-social behaviour. 

 

I hope that you will turn down this application for the health, safety and wellbeing of 

residents in the Fallowfield community. 

 

Kind regards 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 148

Item 6Appendix 4,



Application Reference: 255581/BJ1 
 

From:   

Sent: 05 March 2021 17:44 

To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 

Subject: Application Reference: 255581/BJ1  

  

Dear Council/Licensing 

 

We wish to oppose this proposal for a number of reasons. 

As you are aware Fallowfield has been part of a CIP in response to the problems of litter and 

anti-social behaviour in the area. 

We feel an extension to the hours will only make the problems worse. 

We live in  and regularly have Dixy Chicken waste dumped by walking customers 

AND increasingly by those who sit outside in a car and then dump their waste on the 

pavement or road. This weekend we actually removed two chicken waste bone carcasses 

from the front garden which had been thrown there. 

 

While not all the waste dumped is from Dixy, there has been plenty that was in their 

packaging and so clearly identifiable. 

 

Later opening means more people wandering down the street in early hours disturbing our 

family in what is a mixed neighbourhood where many of us have work in the morning. 

Indeed we and a number of our neighbours are key workers who don't enjoy having our 

sleep disturbed in the early hours, nor having to clear their litter. 

 

We hope we will reject this application and support families in this area. 

 

Regards 

 

 

 

  

 

Page 149

Item 6Appendix 4,



Subject: Premises Licence (new) 255581/BJ1: Dixy Chicken, Unit 1, 5a 

Wilbraham Road, Manchester, M14 6JS, (Fallowfield ward) 
 

From:   

Sent: 05 March 2021 17:46 

To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 

Subject: Subject: Premises Licence (new) 255581/BJ1: Dixy Chicken, Unit 1, 5a W
[...]
 As they are also requesting to be able to do late night deliveries, this will also contribute to 

noise and public safety (including the drivers’ safety). 

 

We hope you take these reasons for our objection into serious consideration and that this application 

and future ones are rejected. We also hope that these comments are remembered when other 

applications for similar requests are proposed. Our community has suffered already so much and 

things need to change. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

Page 170

Item 6Appendix 4,



Document is Restricted

Page 171

Item 6Appendix 5,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 6 April 2021 
 
Subject: Cabrals, 735 Ashton Old Road, Manchester, M11 2HD - App ref: 

Premises Licence (new) 255642 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Clayton & Openshaw 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable 
growth in our City by supporting businesses 
who promote the Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and e
[...]
em 7



understanding of the Licensing Objectives, 
which raises concerns about how the premises 
will be operated. 

3.3 Any conditions proposed by objectors are set out in the Schedule of 
Conditions at Appendix 4. 

4. Key Policies and Considerations 

4.1 Legal Considerations 

4.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

4.2 New Information 

4.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

4.3 Hearsay Evidence 

4.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an a
[...]
 

Page 239

Item 7Appendix 4,



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule Agreed Proposed by 

1. The licence holder shall ensure that all staff undertake training in 
their responsibilities in relation to the sale of alcohol. 

2. Any incidents of a criminal nature will be reported to the police. 

3. There shall be CCTV coverage at the premises and acceptable 
age verification (proof of age). 

4. Appropriate fire safety procedures shall be in place. 

5. Staff shall receive training about general emergency and 
general safety precautions and procedures. 

6. Free drinking water shall be made available. 

7. There shall be no irresponsible drinks promotions. 

8. Staff shall prevent nuisance to neighbours from noise, litter, 
lighting. 

9. Clear and legible notices will be prominently displayed to remind 
customers to leave quietly and have regard to neighbours. 

  

N/A 

 

Applicant 

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

None N/A N/A  

 

 

Page 241

Item 7Appendix 5,



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 New Premises Licence - TBC, 135 Levenshulme Road, Manchester, M18 7NF - determination
	5 New Premises Licence - The Progress Centre and Car park, Charlton Place, Manchester, M12 6HS
	Appendix 1- Location
	Appendix 2 - Application
	Appendix 3- Objections
	Appendix 4- Schedule of conditions
	Appendix 5 -
	Insert from: "PYAQuarries.pdf"
	169
	170
	171
	172
	173
	174
	175
	176
	177
	178
	179
	180
	181
	182
	183
	184
	185
	186
	187
	188
	189
	190
	191
	192


	plan - CONFIDENTIAL

	6 New Premises Licence - Dixy Chicken, Unit 1, 5a Wilbraham Road, Manchester, M14 6JS
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 2 CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 3 CONFIDENTIAL

	7 New Premises Licence - Cabrals, 735 Ashton Old Road, Manchester, M11 2HD
	Appendix 1 - Location Photo
	Appendix 2 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Application Form - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendi

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  6 April 2021 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 6 April 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Andrews – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Grimshaw and Evans 
  
 
LACHP/21/22. Urgent Business - New Premises Licence - Wilde 

Aparthotels by Staycity. 3 Dickinson Street, Manchester, M1 
4LF - determination  

 
The Chair had given consent to the addition of this application as an Item of Urgent 
Business. 
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/23. New Premises Licence - TBC, 135 Levenshulme Road, 

Manchester, M18 7NF - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/24. New Premises Licence - The Progress Centre and Car park, 

Charlton Place, Manchester, M12 6HS  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a New Premises Licence. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  6 April 2021 

The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation and guidance. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that this was a new 
application for the use of the outdoor area at the premises, after having had the initial 
application granted in 2020. The agent stated that there had been one written 
objection from a Local Ward Councillor and informed the Hearing Panel of 8 TENs 
approved and held in 2020 with no complaints. 
 
The Panel considered the written representation as the objector did not attend the 
hearing. The Hearing Panel made their deliberations and considered that the 
application should be granted as applied for. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence. 
 
LACHP/21/25. New Premises Licence - Dixy Chicken, Unit 1, 5a Wilbraham 

Road, Manchester, M14 6JS  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a New Premises Licence. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation and guidance. 
 
The applicant addressed the Hearing Panel and explained that the premises had 
been operating since 2008 and were looking to extend trading hours for sit-in dining 
until 01:00 and from deliveries to extend until 03:00, stating that other nearby 
premises operate with similar trading hours. The applicant stated that they had drawn 
up a policy which included CCTV and the availability of recordings to the police, no 
drunk or anti-social patrons would be tolerated and would be ejected, that training 
would be given to all staff and records made of all training and that there would be 
extra staff on duty for late night hours. The agent stated that the premises had 
received good a Health and Hygiene rating due to their high standards and that staff 
would closely monitor litter, instructing patrons to dispose of litter properly by use of 
signs, and would instruct delivery drivers on good behaviour. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer addressed the Hearing Panel stating that there is a 
Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) zone in place where the premises are located to stop 
negative issues further impacting local residents, that these premises had made a 
similar application in 2020, that litter from these premises is evident in the area and 
that there are numerous similar take away style businesses in the area. The Principal 
Licensing Officer stated that he could not see any exceptional circumstances in this 
application and invited the Hearing Panel to refuse the application. 
 
A LOOH Officer addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that there had been several 
other applications for extended hours from this applicant and that their main concern 
was around noise and disturbance if the licence were to be granted. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  6 April 2021 

Local residents, attending on behalf of resident’s associations, addressed the 
Hearing Panel and explained the ongoing issues with litter, noise, nuisance, late night 
disturbance and anti-social behaviour in the CIP zone, stating that it took real effort to 
keep on top of these various issues. The local residents expressed their doubt 
around the premises not selling goods to drunken patrons in the later hours as this 
would be their main customer base, finally stating that the CIP is in place to protect 
local residents from the issues that arise from this style of business. 
 
During questioning the Hearing Panel became concerned about the lack of detail with 
regard to the training of staff, issues around litter which was already a problem in the 
area and that a telephone number had been provided to call the premises in light of 
any issues and that some calls had not been answered. 
 
In their deliberations the Hearing Panel felt that this premises was not offering 
anything exceptional to the area and therefore, there was no reason to depart from 
the policy. 
 
Decision 
 
To refuse to grant the licence. 
 
LACHP/21/26. New Premises Licence - Cabrals, 735 Ashton Old Road, 

Manchester, M11 2HD - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
 
 


